Survey overview

Every other month, the IBM® Watson Health™-NPR Health Poll surveys
approximately 3,000 Americans to gauge attitudes and opinions on a wide
range of healthcare issues. Poll results are reported by National Public Radio
(NPR) on the health blog, “Shots” (http:/www.npr.org/blogs/health/), and on air.

The Watson Health-NPR Health Poll is powered by the IBM Watson Health
PULSE® Healthcare Survey, an independently funded, multi-modal (land line,
cell phone, internet) survey that collects information from approximately
80,000 US households annually.

The results depicted here represent responses from 3,013 survey
participants interviewed from July 2 -14, 2018. The margin of error is
+/- 1.8 percentage points.
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This month’s Watson Health PULSE Healthcare Survey asked respondents about their

Exe C utlve ability to pay for healthcare services and prescription drugs. Overall, 20% of respondents

said that they had postponed, delayed or canceled healthcare services during the last

summary

three months due to cost.

Additional findings include:

Rates of healthcare deferral due to cost are highest among the youngest demographic.
Among the 20% of respondents who said they had postponed, delayed or canceled
services due to cost, 34% were under age 35. That percentage fell to 19% among
respondents age 35 — 64 and 8% among those 65 and older.

26% of all respondents said that they had difficulty paying for healthcare services over
the last three months, arate that tended to decrease with increasing age.

66% of respondents said that they had received a prescription in the last three months.
Ofthose who received a prescription, 97% had it filled.

19% of respondents who said they had a prescription filled said they had difficulty
paying for it. The highest frequency of reported difficulty paying for prescription drugs
was found among respondents under age 35 (38%). That percentage fell to 18%
among respondents age 35 — 64 and 9% among those 65 and older.

68% of respondents said they are aware of coupons that are available from drug
manufacturers that can be used to help offset the cost of certain medications, arate
that tended to increase with increasing levels of education.

34% of respondents who were aware of these coupons said they had used them when
filling a prescription.
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Survey data

Question 1

In the past 3 months, have you or anyone in your household had to postpone, delay or cancel healthcare

services, like a doctor’s appointment or medical procedure, because of cost?

Age
<35
35-64
65+
Total

Education

High school or less

Some college/associate degree
College+

Total

Generation

Silent Generation
Baby Boomers
Generation X
Millennials

Total

Income

<$25,000

$25,000 - $49,999
$50,000 - $99,999
$100,000+

Total

Yes

33.5%
19.3%

8.4%
19.6%

18.4%
27.5%
15.4%
19.6%

5.1%
13.9%
20.7%
30.8%

19.6%

19.5%
25.1%
20.5%
14.8%
19.6%

No

66.5%
80.7%
91.6%
80.4%

81.6%

72.5%

84.6%
80.4%

94.9%
86.1%
79.3%
69.2%
80.4%

80.5%
74.9%
79.5%
85.2%
80.4%

Bolded figures are statistically significant.
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Question 2

In the past 3 months, have you or anyone in your household had difficulty paying for healthcare services
like a doctor’s appointment or medical procedure?

Age
<35
35-64
65+
Total

Education

High school or less

Some college/associate degree
College+

Total

Generation

Silent Generation
Baby Boomers
Generation X
Millennials

Total

Income

<$25,000

$25,000 - $49,999
$50,000 - $99,999
$100,000+

Total

Yes

40.7%
26.1%
11.0%
25.5%

25.5%
36.1%
18.7%
25.5%

6.3%
17.4%
28.2%
38.9%

25.5%

27.5%
39.0%
25.9%
13.8%
25.5%

No

59.3%
73.9%
89.0%
74.5%

74.5%

63.9%

81.3%
74.5%

93.7%
82.6%
71.8%
61.1%
74.5%

72.5%
61.0%
74.1%
86.2%
74.5%

Bolded figures are statistically significant.
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Question 3

In the past 3 months, did you receive a prescription for any kind of medication?

Age
<35
35-64
65+
Total

Education

High school or less

Some college/associate degree
College+

Total

Generation

Silent Generation
Baby Boomers
Generation X
Millennials

Total

Income

<$25,000

$25,000 - $49,999
$50,000 - $99,999
$100,000+

Total

Yes

38.7%
71.8%
84.1%
66.2%

62.3%
68.2%
67.1%
66.2%

85.7%
84.9%
67.3%
40.5%
66.2%

71.3%
63.8%
64.0%
70.2%
66.2%

No

61.3%
28.2%
15.9%
33.8%

37.7%

31.8%

32.9%
33.8%

14.3%
15.1%
32.7%
59.5%
33.8%

28.7%
36.2%
36.0%
29.8%
33.8%

Bolded figures are statistically significant.
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Question 4
Did you fill the prescription?

Age
<35

35 - 64
65+
Total

Education

High school or less

Some college/associate degree
College+

Total

Generation

Silent Generation
Baby Boomers
Generation X
Millennials

Total

Income

<$25,000

$25,000 - $49,999
$50,000 - $99,999
$100,000+

Total

Yes

91.4%
97.6%
97.8%
96.7%

96.8%
96.0%
97.2%
96.7%

97.7%
98.4%
96.5%
92.9%
96.7%

96.6%
95.4%
96.6%
97.6%
96.7%

No

8.6%
2.4%
2.2%
3.3%

3.2%

4.0%

2.8%
3.3%

2.3%
1.6%
3.5%
7.1%
3.3%

3.4%
4.6%
3.4%
2.4%
3.3%

Bolded figures are statistically significant.
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Question 5
Did you have difficulty paying for the prescription medication?

Yes No
Age
<35 38.3% 61.7%
35-64 18.4% 81.6%
65+ 9.3% 90.7%
Total 18.5% 81.5%
Education
High school or less 15.4% 84.6%
Some college/associate degree 22.5% 77.5%
College+ 17.5% 82.5%
Total 18.5% 81.5%
Generation
Silent Generation 8.2% 91.8%
Baby Boomers 11.8% 88.2%
Generation X 17.1% 82.9%
Millennials 42.9% 57.1%
Total 18.5% 81.5%
Income
<$25,000 19.8% 80.2%
$25,000 - $49,999 17.5% 82.5%
$50,000 - $99,999 19.9% 80.1%
$100,000+ 20.0% 80.0%
Total 18.5% 81.5%

Bolded figures are statistically significant.
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Question 6

Are you aware that some prescription drug manufacturers provide coupons that can be used to pay for or

reduce the cost of certain medications?

Age
<35
35-64
65+
Total

Education

High school or less

Some college/associate degree
College+

Total

Generation

Silent Generation
Baby Boomers
Generation X
Millennials

Total

Income

<$25,000

$25,000 - $49,999
$50,000 - $99,999
$100,000+

Total

Yes

58.7%
71.6%
69.9%
67.9%

58.2%
67.0%
73.5%
67.9%

55.4%
79.4%
67.4%
59.5%
67.9%

64.3%
59.8%
72.9%
77.1%
67.9%

No

41.3%
28.4%
30.1%
32.1%

41.8%

33.0%

26.5%
32.1%

44.6%
20.6%
32.6%
40.5%
32.1%

35.7%
40.2%
27.1%
22.9%
32.1%

Bolded figures are statistically significant.
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Question 7

Have you used this type of coupon?

Age
<35
35-64
65+
Total

Education

High school or less

Some college/associate degree
College+

Total

Generation

Silent Generation
Baby Boomers
Generation X
Millennials

Total

Income

<$25,000

$25,000 - $49,999
$50,000 - $99,999
$100,000+

Total

Yes

38.9%
38.4%
18.7%
34.0%

23.9%
29.7%
40.6%
34.0%

13.3%
29.8%
36.6%
41.2%
34.0%

17.1%
26.3%
41.6%
40.8%
34.0%

No

61.1%
61.6%
81.3%
66.0%

76.1%

70.3%

59.4%
66.0%

86.7%
70.2%
63.4%
58.8%
66.0%

82.9%
73.7%
58.4%
59.2%
66.0%

Bolded figures are statistically significant.
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Appendix

1) In the past 3 months, have you or anyone in your household had to postpone,
delay or cancel healthcare services, like a doctor’s appointment or medical procedure,
because of cost?

a) Yes

b) No

2) In the past 3 months, have you or anyone in your household had difficulty paying for
healthcare services like a doctor’s appointment or medical procedure?

a) Yes

b) No

3) In the past 3 months, did you receive a prescription for any kind of medication?
a) Yes
b) No

4) Did you fill the prescription?
a) Yes
b) No

5) Did you have difficulty paying for the prescription medication?
a) Yes
b) No

6) Areyou aware that some prescription drug manufacturers provide coupons that can
be used to pay for or reduce the cost of certain medications?

a) Yes

b) No

7) Have you used this type of coupon?
a) Yes
b) No
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About IBM Watson Health

Each day, professionals throughout the health
ecosystem make powerful progress toward a
healthier future. At IBM Watson Health, we help
them remove obstacles, optimize efforts and
reveal new insights to supportthe people they
serve. Working across the landscape, from payers
and providers to governments and life sciences,
we bring together deep health expertise; proven
innovation; and the power of artificial intelligence
to enable our customers to uncover, connect and
act — as they work to solve health challenges for
people everywhere.

For more information on IBM Watson Health,
visit ibm.com/watsonhealth.
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