#### **HEALTH POLL:**

# Deferred care and prescription medication

December 2018

### Survey overview

Every other month, the IBM® Watson Health™-NPR Health Poll surveys approximately 3,000 Americans to gauge attitudes and opinions on a wide range of healthcare issues. Poll results are reported by National Public Radio (NPR) on the health blog, "Shots" (http://www.npr.org/blogs/health/), and on air.

The Watson Health-NPR Health Poll is powered by the IBM Watson Health PULSE® Healthcare Survey, an independently funded, multi-modal (land line, cell phone, internet) survey that collects information from approximately 80,000 US households annually.

The results depicted here represent responses from 3,013 survey participants interviewed from July 2 -14, 2018. The margin of error is +/- 1.8 percentage points.





# Executive summary

This month's Watson Health PULSE Healthcare Survey asked respondents about their ability to pay for healthcare services and prescription drugs. Overall, 20% of respondents said that they had postponed, delayed or canceled healthcare services during the last three months due to cost.

#### Additional findings include:

- Rates of healthcare deferral due to cost are highest among the youngest demographic.
   Among the 20% of respondents who said they had postponed, delayed or canceled services due to cost, 34% were under age 35. That percentage fell to 19% among respondents age 35 64 and 8% among those 65 and older.
- 26% of all respondents said that they had difficulty paying for healthcare services over the last three months, a rate that tended to decrease with increasing age.
- 66% of respondents said that they had received a prescription in the last three months.
   Of those who received a prescription, 97% had it filled.
- 19% of respondents who said they had a prescription filled said they had difficulty paying for it. The highest frequency of reported difficulty paying for prescription drugs was found among respondents under age 35 (38%). That percentage fell to 18% among respondents age 35 64 and 9% among those 65 and older.
- 68% of respondents said they are aware of coupons that are available from drug manufacturers that can be used to help offset the cost of certain medications, a rate that tended to increase with increasing levels of education.
- 34% of respondents who were aware of these coupons said they had used them when filling a prescription.

## Survey data

#### **Question 1**

In the past 3 months, have you or anyone in your household had to postpone, delay or cancel healthcare services, like a doctor's appointment or medical procedure, because of cost?

	Yes	No	Bolded figures are statistically significant.
Age			
<35	33.5%	66.5%	
35 - 64	19.3%	80.7%	
65+	8.4%	91.6%	
Total	19.6%	80.4%	
Education			
High school or less	18.4%	81.6%	
Some college/associate degree	27.5%	72.5%	
College+	15.4%	84.6%	
Total	19.6%	80.4%	
Generation			
Silent Generation	5.1%	94.9%	
Baby Boomers	13.9%	86.1%	
Generation X	20.7%	79.3%	
Millennials	30.8%	69.2%	
Total	19.6%	80.4%	
Income			
<\$25,000	19.5%	80.5%	
\$25,000 - \$49,999	25.1%	74.9%	
\$50,000 - \$99,999	20.5%	79.5%	
\$100,000+	14.8%	85.2%	
Total	19.6%	80.4%	

In the past 3 months, have you or anyone in your household had difficulty paying for healthcare services like a doctor's appointment or medical procedure?

	Yes	No	Bolded figures are statistically significant.
Age			
<35	40.7%	59.3%	
35 - 64	26.1%	73.9%	
65+	11.0%	89.0%	
Total	25.5%	74.5%	
Education			
High school or less	25.5%	74.5%	
Some college/associate degree	36.1%	63.9%	
College+	18.7%	81.3%	
Total	25.5%	74.5%	
Generation			
Silent Generation	6.3%	93.7%	
Baby Boomers	17.4%	82.6%	
Generation X	28.2%	71.8%	
Millennials	38.9%	61.1%	
Total	25.5%	74.5%	
Income			
<\$25,000	27.5%	72.5%	
\$25,000 - \$49,999	39.0%	61.0%	
\$50,000 - \$99,999	25.9%	74.1%	
\$100,000+	13.8%	86.2%	
Total	25.5%	74.5%	

In the past 3 months, did you receive a prescription for any kind of medication?

	Yes	No	Bolded figures are statistically significant.
Age			
<35	38.7%	61.3%	
35 - 64	71.8%	28.2%	
65+	84.1%	15.9%	
Total	66.2%	33.8%	
Education			
High school or less	62.3%	37.7%	
Some college/associate degree	68.2%	31.8%	
College+	67.1%	32.9%	
Total	66.2%	33.8%	
Generation			
Silent Generation	85.7%	14.3%	
Baby Boomers	84.9%	15.1%	
Generation X	67.3%	32.7%	
Millennials	40.5%	59.5%	
Total	66.2%	33.8%	
Income			
<\$25,000	71.3%	28.7%	
\$25,000 - \$49,999	63.8%	36.2%	
\$50,000 - \$99,999	64.0%	36.0%	
\$100,000+	70.2%	29.8%	
Total	66.2%	33.8%	

Did you fill the prescription?

	Yes	No	Bolded figures are statistically significant.
Ago			
Age	04.40/	0.00/	
<35	91.4%	8.6%	
35 - 64	97.6%	2.4%	
65+	97.8%	2.2%	
Total	96.7%	3.3%	
Education			
High school or less	96.8%	3.2%	
Some college/associate degree	96.0%	4.0%	
College+	97.2%	2.8%	
Total	96.7%	3.3%	
Generation			
Silent Generation	97.7%	2.3%	
Baby Boomers	98.4%	1.6%	
Generation X	96.5%	3.5%	
Millennials	92.9%	7.1%	
Total	96.7%	3.3%	
	ı	ı	
Income			
<\$25,000	96.6%	3.4%	
\$25,000 - \$49,999	95.4%	4.6%	
\$50,000 - \$99,999	96.6%	3.4%	
\$100,000+	97.6%	2.4%	
Total	96.7%	3.3%	

Did you have difficulty paying for the prescription medication?

	Yes	No	Bolded fig
Age			
<35	38.3%	61.7%	
35 - 64	18.4%	81.6%	
65+	9.3%	90.7%	
Total	18.5%	81.5%	
Education			
High school or less	15.4%	84.6%	
Some college/associate degree	22.5%	77.5%	
College+	17.5%	82.5%	
Total	18.5%	81.5%	
Generation			
Silent Generation	8.2%	91.8%	
Baby Boomers	11.8%	88.2%	
Generation X	17.1%	82.9%	
Millennials	42.9%	57.1%	
Total	18.5%	81.5%	
Income			
<\$25,000	19.8%	80.2%	
\$25,000 - \$49,999	17.5%	82.5%	
\$50,000 - \$99,999	19.9%	80.1%	
\$100,000+	20.0%	80.0%	
Total	18.5%	81.5%	

**Bolded figures** are statistically significant.

Are you aware that some prescription drug manufacturers provide coupons that can be used to pay for or reduce the cost of certain medications?

	Yes	No	Bolded figures are statistically significant.
Age			
<35	58.7%	41.3%	
35 - 64	71.6%	28.4%	
65+	69.9%	30.1%	
Total	67.9%	32.1%	
	'		
Education			
High school or less	58.2%	41.8%	
Some college/associate degree	67.0%	33.0%	
College+	73.5%	26.5%	
Total	67.9%	32.1%	
Generation			
Silent Generation	55.4%	44.6%	
Baby Boomers	79.4%	20.6%	
Generation X	67.4%	32.6%	
Millennials	59.5%	40.5%	
Total	67.9%	32.1%	
In a const			
Income	04.00/	05.70/	
<\$25,000	64.3%	35.7%	
\$25,000 - \$49,999	59.8%	40.2%	
\$50,000 - \$99,999	72.9%	27.1%	
\$100,000+	77.1%	22.9%	
Total	67.9%	32.1%	

Have you used this type of coupon?

	Yes	No	Bolded figures are statistically significant.
A			
Age	00.004	0.4.407	
<35	38.9%	61.1%	
35 - 64	38.4%	61.6%	
65+	18.7%	81.3%	
Total	34.0%	66.0%	
Education			
High school or less	23.9%	76.1%	
Some college/associate degree	29.7%	70.3%	
College+	40.6%	59.4%	
Total	34.0%	66.0%	
Generation			
Silent Generation	13.3%	86.7%	
Baby Boomers	29.8%	70.2%	
Generation X	36.6%	63.4%	
Millennials	41.2%	58.8%	
Total	34.0%	66.0%	
Income			
	17.1%	82.9%	
<\$25,000			
\$25,000 - \$49,999	26.3%	73.7%	
\$50,000 - \$99,999	41.6%	58.4%	
\$100,000+	40.8%	59.2%	
Total	34.0%	66.0%	

# **Appendix**

1) In the past 3 months, have you or anyone in your household had to postpone,
delay or cancel healthcare services, like a doctor's appointment or medical procedure,
because of cost?

- a) Yes
- b) No
- 2) In the past 3 months, have you or anyone in your household had difficulty paying for healthcare services like a doctor's appointment or medical procedure?
- a) Yes
- b) No
- 3) In the past 3 months, did you receive a prescription for any kind of medication?
- a) Yes
- b) No
- 4) Did you fill the prescription?
- a) Yes
- b) No
- 5) Did you have difficulty paying for the prescription medication?
- a) Yes
- b) No
- 6) Are you aware that some prescription drug manufacturers provide coupons that can be used to pay for or reduce the cost of certain medications?
- a) Yes
- b) No
- 7) Have you used this type of coupon?
- a) Yes
- b) No

## About IBM Watson Health Fach day, professionals through

Each day, professionals throughout the health ecosystem make powerful progress toward a healthier future. At IBM Watson Health, we help them remove obstacles, optimize efforts and reveal new insights to support the people they serve. Working across the landscape, from payers and providers to governments and life sciences, we bring together deep health expertise; proven innovation; and the power of artificial intelligence to enable our customers to uncover, connect and act — as they work to solve health challenges for people everywhere.

For more information on IBM Watson Health, visit <a href="mailto:ibm.com/watsonhealth">ibm.com/watsonhealth</a>.

© Copyright IBM Corporation 2018

IBM Corporation Software Group Route 100 Somers NY 10589

Produced in the United States of America September 2018

IBM, the IBM logo, ibm.com and Watson Health are trademarks of International Business Machines Corp., registered in many jurisdictions worldwide. Other product and service names might be trademarks of IBM or other companies. A current list of IBM trademarks is available on the web at "Copyright and trademark information" at <a href="mailto:ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml">ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml</a>.

This document is current as of the initial date of publication and may be changed by IBM at any time. Not all offerings are available in every country in which IBM operates.

The information in this document is provided "as is" without any warranty, express or implied, including without any warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose and any warranty or condition of non-infringement.

IBM products are warranted according to the terms and conditions of the agreements under which they are provided.

Statement of Good Security Practices: IT system security involves protecting systems and information through prevention, detection and response to improper access from within and outside your enterprise. Improper access can result in information being altered, destroyed or misappropriated or can result in damage to or misuse of your systems, including to attack others.

No IT system or product should be considered completely secure and no single product or security measure can be completely effective in preventing improper access. IBM systems and products are designed to be part of a comprehensive security approach, which will necessarily involve additional operational procedures, and may require other systems, products or services to be most effective. IBM does not warrant that systems and products are immune from the malicious or illegal conduct of any party.

VH 19346 0918